around 6–8 weeks postnatally (which coincides with the “6-week check”

consultation), but that recording of PND levelled off after the first 3–4
months after giving birth (Petersen et al., 2018). This suggests that
around 8–12 weeks into the postnatal period (i.e. after the “6-week
check” but before the plateau) may be the optimal timing for case-
finding.

There is clear evidence that the factors used in our model to identify
high-risk women are associated with the likelihood of developing PND
(Hutchens and Kearney, 2020). Three of the factors (age, history of
depression, history of anxiety) are routinely collected as part of standard
antenatal care. This means that they are readily available in medical
notes/records and can be identified easily and without no additional
resources required. Capturing the fourth risk factor, whether someone

Table 5
Results of key sensitivity analyses for a universal case-finding strategy using EPDS-10 (based on 10,000 iterations).

Mean cost per person (£) Mean QALYs per person ICER (£/QALY) Probability of cost-effectiveness at £20,000/QALY
Base case analysis: 10 % likelihood of being identified in primary care following false negative outcome; no utility decrement for false positive cases
No case-finding  48.05  0.7072 –  0.064
EPDS-10 (universal)  51.41  0.7083 2945  0.511
EPDS-10 (targeted)  55.75  0.7082 Dominated  0.425

Utility decrement associated with a false positive outcome

Utility decrement - 2 %
No case-finding  48.05  0.7059 –  0.155
EPDS-10 (universal)  51.41  0.7067 4169  0.466
EPDS-10 (targeted)  55.75  0.7064 Dominated  0.379

Utility decrement - 10 %
No case-finding  48.05  0.7009 –  0.512
EPDS-10 (universal)  51.41  0.7004 Dominated  0.327
EPDS-10 (targeted)  55.75  0.6993 Dominated  0.161

Time to conduct case-finding

EPDS completed online – no health visitor time required
No case-finding  48.05  0.7072 –  0.045
EPDS-10 (universal)  48.15  0.7083 82  0.490
EPDS-10 (targeted)  53.86  0.7082 Dominated  0.540

Allow more time to administer and score case-finding instruments (3× health visitor time)
No case-finding  48.05  0.7072 –  0.120
EPDS-10 (universal)  57.93  0.7083 8671  0.442
EPDS-10 (targeted)  59.52  0.7082 Dominated  0.438

Longer GP consultation to assess depression with no screening

1.5 times the 9.22 min average appointment time (13.83 min)
No case-finding  50.05  0.7072 –  0.052
EPDS-10 (universal)  51.41  0.7083 1192  0.523
EPDS-10 (targeted)  55.96  0.7082 Dominated  0.424

2 times the 9.22 min average appointment time (18.44 min)
EPDS-10 (universal)  51.41  0.7083 –  0.534
No case-finding  52.04  0.7072 Dominated  0.042
EPDS-10 (targeted)  56.17  0.7082 Dominated  0.424

QALYs = quality adjusted life years; ICER = incremental cost-effectiveness ratio.

E.M. Camacho et al.

Journal of Affective Disorders 334 (2023) 26–34

33

has experienced a recent adverse life event, may be more complex to
operationalise in practice. Further research, for example through anal-
ysis of electronic health records, would help us to better understand
which specific events are relevant and potentially how best this could be
captured if a targeted case-finding strategy were to be implemented. In
our model, the prevalence of PND in the high-risk group was three times
that in the low-risk group (15 % vs 5 %) which suggests that the risk
factors selected did identify distinct sub-groups of women.

Data from the BaBY PaNDA cohort were used to estimate the sensi-